

TOWN OF ERIE

Legislation Details (With Text)

Town Council

File #: 18-245 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

7/13/2018

Type: Consent Agenda Status: Agenda Ready

On agenda: 8/14/2018 Final action:

Title: Award Construction Contract for Traffic Signal Cabinet Upgrades

Sponsors:

File created:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Traffic Signal Cabinet Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

In control:

SUBJECT: CONSENT AGENDA

A Resolution Authorizing Award Of Construction Contract To W.L. Contractors, Inc. For The In-Traffic Signal Cabinet Upgrades Project In The Amount Of \$60,490.00 And Contingency In The Amount Of \$6,010 And Setting Forth Details In Relation Thereto.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PRESENTER: Todd Fessenden, Public Works Director

FISCAL INFORMATION:

Cost as Recommended: \$70,000 Balance Available: \$70,000

Budget Line Item Number: 100-70-710-605000-100251

New Appropriation Required: No

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution awarding said contract, authorizing the Mayor to execute said contract, authorizing Staff to expend contracted funds and contingency funds.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

The 2018 Capital Budget includes funds for the installation of new signal heads at the existing traffic signals located at Erie Parkway/Flatiron Meadows Boulevard, Erie Parkway/Colliers Parkway, Erie Parkway/Meller Street, Erie Parkway and Weld County Road 5, and County Line Road/Austin Avenue.

The Town installed these permissive left turn signals last year on Erie Parkway at Briggs and Powers Streets based on an evaluation that was completed on the traffic movements at these intersections. From that evaluation, a new traffic signal head with a dedicated left turn signal was installed at both intersections for traffic turning off of Erie Parkway. Along with the new signal heads, new controllers were installed to better manage the signals functions.

A total cost was requested from W.L. Contractors who is the current the Town's traffic signal and school speed awareness maintenance services contractor. The proposed costs include traffic control equipment and

File #: 18-245, Version: 1

installation.

Project Summary

 Contract
 \$60,490

 Contingency
 \$9,510

 Total
 \$70,000

Project Schedule

Notice of Award August, 2018
Notice to Proceed August, 2018
Estimated Project Completion November, 2018

Recommendation

Staff has reviewed the bid and found the bid to be competitive. Staff recommends award of contract to W.L. Contractors, Inc. WL is familiar with this type of work and has completed successful projects for the Town of Erie as well as other municipalities.

ATTACHMENTS:

a. Resolution